TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
SEPTEMBER 12, 2006

The Tippecanoe County Council Meeting began at 2:20 P.M. Tuesday, September 12, 2006 in the Tippecanoe Room in the County Office
Building. Council members present were: President David S. Byers, Vice President Jeffrey A. Kemper, Ronald L. Fruitt, Betty J. Michael,
Thomas P. Murtaugh, Kevin L. Underwood, and Kathy Vernon. Others present were: Auditor Robert A. Plantenga, Attorney David W.
Luhman, and Secretary Pauline E. Rohr.

President Byers called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

e Councilmember Fruitt moved to approve the minutes of the August 8, 2006 Regular Meeting, seconded by Councilmember Michael;
motion carried.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the August 21-22, 2006 Budget Hearing Minutes, seconded by Councilmember
Underwood; motion carried.

AUDITOR'S FINANCIAL REPORT: Robert Plantenga

Auditor Plantenga reported the 2006 uncommitted County General Funds through August 31, 2006 are $594,856.37. Of that amount,
uncommitted court related funds total $252,910.00 and uncommitted other than courts funds total $341,946.37.

Revenue August *06 Actual

32-55  Public Defender Commission $134,603.13
33-10  State Gaming $342,901.13
42-20  Sheriff-Inmate House-DOC $324,485.00
61-10  Interest 116,941.88

TREASURER'S INTEREST REPORT

Councilmember Kemper reported that Treasurer Oneta Tolle could not attend today because she had another meeting. He distributed the
Interest Report that showed the average interest rate for July 2006 was 5.21%.

CIRCUIT COURT

General Fund 001

Additional Appropriation: $4,470
4,470 Pauper Attorney

Jury Pay Fund 550

Additional Appropriation: $5,000
5,000 Jury Expense

Auditor Plantenga reported the Jury Pa}} Fund cash balance is $31,857.

¢ Councilmember Kemper moved to approve $5,000 in Jury Pay Fund 550 for Jury Expense, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt;
motion carried.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve $4,470 in General Fund 001 for Pauper Attorney, seconded by Councilmember Michael;
motion carried.

SUPERIOR COURT II: Judge Tom Busch
General Fund 001
Additional Appropriation: $35,129

34,465 Jury Expense
664 Travel & Training

Jury Pay Fund 550

Additional Appropriation: $8,320
8,320 Jury Expense

Auditor Plantenga reported that $8,320 of Judge Busch’s Jury Expense request was also advertised in Jury Pay Fund 550.

Judge Busch requested $35,129 for expenses that will be incurred for the sequestered jury in the upcoming death penalty trial. While
making his presentation, he noticed he only requested enough to cover expenses for 16 jurors but said he will need approximately $1,500
more to pay individuals who come but are not selected as jurors. The amount requested for Travel is to pay hotel expenses and mileage
for Judge Busch and two of his staff while they are in LaPorte for jury selection.

Councilmember Michael asked if the $8,320 requested for Jury Expense in Jury Pay Fund 550 is included in the $34,465 for Jury Expense
in General Fund 001. Judge Busch responded that $8,320 is included in both fund requests. President Byers said, if the $8,320 is paid
from Fund 550, the $1,500 that was not requested can be added to the General Fund request and still be under the advertised amount.

Councilmember Kemper noted that two vehicles are included in the mileage request during jury selection. Judge Busch said his Bailiff
and Court Reporter will travel in one vehicle and he will travel in another because he may have other responsibilities and other timing.

Councilmember Michael asked how long the jury will be sequestered. Judge Busch responded that they will be sequestered from the time
they take the oath until they reach a decision.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve $8,320 for Jury Expense in Jury Pay Fund 550, seconded by Councilmember Michael;
motion carried. :

205



206

¢ Councilmember Kemper moved to approve $27,000 for Jury Expense and $664 for Travel & Training in General Fund 001, seconded
by Councilmember Murtaugh; motion carried.

CORONER

Additional Appropriation: $20,000
20,000 Autopsies
Councilmember Kemper said he spoke with Jane Haan, the Coroner’s Secretary, who told him this is a projection of anticipated expense
until the end of the year. He reported they collect $35 for the use of the Morgue by other counties. Auditor Plantenga reported that
approximately $2,600 of the $7,100 budgeted revenue for Morgue use has been collected for 2006. He also reported that the 2006
appropriation for Autopsies was $50,000 but there was a balance of only $623 at the end of August.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve $10,000 for Autopsies, seconded by Councilmember Vernon; motion carried.

SHERIFF: William “Smokey” Anderson

Additional Appropriation: $130,000
60,000 Food

70,000 Utilities

Sheriff Anderson reported that they are averaging over $37,000 per month for food for which there is a fuel surcharge. He requested
$70,000 for Utilities because last month’s bills totaled $21,500 which he thinks is due to increased rates. Even with an additional $70,000,
Sheriff Anderson said it will be necessary to transfer from payroll line items to Utilities because that amount won’t be sufficient for the
remainder of the year.

Sheriff Anderson also expressed concern about the extra expenses that will be incurred for personnel and fuel due to the death penalty case
that will be heard in Superior Court II this fall.

President Byers repeated his reservations regarding the policy of take-home vehicles for Deputies because of the cost. Sheriff Anderson
said he has strong feelings regarding the necessity of this practice and noted that deputies often respond, for no compensation, when off

duty. If Deputies leave their vehicles at the Jail, he thinks the reduction of service would be more costly than the fuel savings.

e Councilmember Michael moved to approve $60,000 for Food and $70,000 for Utilities, seconded by Councilmember Murtaugh;
motion carried.

HEALTH
Auditor Plantenga noted that Health Department Executive Assistant Ron Cripe is not here today due to illness.
Local Health Maintenance Fund 460

Additional Appropriation: $35,000
35,000 Equipment

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the appropriation of $35,000 in Fund 460, seconded by Councilmember Michael; motion
carried.

Tobacco Settlement Fund 762

Additional Appropriation: $8,000
8,000 Unemployment

e Councilmember Fruitt moved to appropriate $8,000 in Fund 762, seconded by Councilmember Underwood; motion carried.
Health Department Donations Fund 119

Additional Appropriation: $75,000
70,000 Contractual
3,000 Travel & Training
2,000 Equipment

Transfer: $5,000
From: 119-9010-454-62-25 Equipment 5,000
To: 119-9010-453-42-10  Contractual 5,000

e Councilmember Michael moved to appropriate $75,000 and transfer $5,000 in fund 119, seconded by Councilmember Underwood;
motion carried.

WIC Fund 880: Coordinator Colleen Batt

Additional Appropriation: $159.435
157,400 Supplies

1,435 Operating/Misc
600 Equipment

Mrs. Batt explained this request will appropriate the increase in their 2006 Federal Grant. The funds will used to purchase supplies for the
Regional Breast Feeding Program.

e Councilmember Michael moved to approve the appropriation of $159,435 in WIC Fund 880, seconded by Councilmember Murtaugh;
motion carried.

HIGHWAY: Local Road & Street Fund 102: Executive Director Opal Kuhl

Additional Appropriation: $750.000
375,000 Road Materials-Other
375,000 Roads-Infrastructure :
Ms Kuhl requested the appropriation of these funds that will be used to finance the remainder of the 2006 paving program because the
anticipated Major Moves funds are not yet available.




e Councilmember Kemper moved to appropriate $750,000 in Local Road & Street Fund 102, seconded by Councilmember Murtaugh;

motion carried.

CASA4

Reduction of Appropriation: $5.000
4,644 Part-time-Other

356 Social Security
Auditor Plantenga announced this request was withdrawn prior to the meeting.
JUVENILE ALTERNATIVES: Truancy Mediation Fund 790: Director Cindy Loper

Appropriation of Budget : $26.000
19,083 Full Time Employee
1,460 Social Security
1,050 Retirement
3,572 Health
64 Long Term Disability

45 Life
668 Workers Comp
58 Flex
Salary Statement Position Rate Salary
Full Time Truancy Mediation 1,590 19,083

Coordinator

Ms Loper requested appropriation of the budget for the Truancy Mediation Coordinator position that will be paid by the three public
school corporations and GLASS (Greater Lafayette Area Special Services).

¢ Councilmember Underwood moved to appropriate $26,000 in Fund 790, seconded by Councilmember Michael; motion carried.

e Councilmember Underwood moved to approve the salary statement for the Truancy Mediation Coordinator position, seconded by
Councilmember Kemper; motion carried.

AREA PLAN
Transfer: $500
From: 001-2510-413-42-10 Professional Services 500
To: 001-2510-412-20-10  Office Supplies 500

e Councilmember Murtaugh moved to approve the transfer, seconded by Councilmember Vernon; motion carried.

VILLA
Transfer: $5,000
From: 001-3510-411-11-10  Full Time 5,000
To: 001-3510-413-35-05 Building & Structures 2,500
001-3510-412-22-10  Garage Supplies 2,500

e Councilmember Fruitt moved to approve the transfers, seconded by Councilmember Michael; motion carried.
AUDITOR: Plat Book Fund 165
Transfer: $1.500

From: 165-0110-414-62-90  Capital Outlay-Misc 1,500
To: 165-0110-413-36-50 Maintenance/Rebinding 1,500

e Councilmember Vernon moved to approve the transfer, seconded by Councilmember Underwood; motion carried.
COURT SERVICES

Drug Court Fund 577: Director Cindy Houseman

Additional Appropriation: $6.014
6,014  Alcohol/Drug Screens

Mrs. Houseman requested an appropriation of funds Court Services received from the Coalition for a Drug Free Community.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the appropriation for Alcohol Drug Screens, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt; motion

carried.

2007 Budget Adjustments

During the 2007 Budget Hearings, examination of the budgets for Substance Abuse/Mental Health Fund 575 and Violence in Community
Fund 576 showed projected expenditures exceeding projected revenues. Because of this, the Council made no adjustments and asked Mrs.

Houseman to appear today to discuss a solution. In preparation for today’s meeting, Mrs. Houseman, President Byers, and Auditor
Plantenga met and proposed adjustments that will make revenues equal expenditures. Auditor Plantenga announced the proposed
adjustments:

207



208

Fund 575

11-10  Full Time Employee Transfer 1 employee (Smith) to Drug court Fund 577
Transfer 1 employee (Kirts) from Violence in Community Fund 576 to Fund
575 for net change of +$2,313.

12-20  Part-time-Other -$5,000
43-20  Legal Services -$80,000 (not using CAPS and not conducting Theft Talks)
Fund 576

11-10  Full Time Employee -$42,618 (salary for Kirts moved to Fund 575)
Mrs. Houseman interjected that the revenue for each fund is approximately $60,000 per month.

President Byers recapped the budgets and revenues for both funds after the adjustments:

Fund 575

2007 Budget $703,880

2005 Revenue $711,342

2006 Revenue thru 6/30/06 $422,554.58 (projects over $840,000 for year)
Fund 576

2007 Budget $151,621

2005 Revenue $109,013.70

2006 Revenue thru 6/30/06 $84,909.30 (projects over $160,000 for year)

Mrs. Houseman said there is no way to know the exact amount of revenue but they can certainly work within the 2007 Budget guidelines.
President Byers called for public comment on this budget but there was none.
DISCUSSION: Youth Services Executive Director Contract: Judge Loretta Rush

Judge Rush appeared as an advocate for a Youth Services Executive Director position which she thinks should be filled by a person with a
strong business background who can coordinate all youth services in the community. She reported that she and others from the
community met with staff of the Youth Opportunity Center in Muncie. After learning how that facility operates, they are planning to look
at coordinating a private/public partnership with regard to the Youth Center to keep taxpayer costs down and bring in community
involvement.

Councilmember Kemper questioned why this position is presented as a contract rather than employee. Judge Rush said this was the
Commissioners’ preference. She pointed out that, if the position doesn’t work, the contract will only be for a set amount of time. It the
position is successful, it could possibly be incorporated into the Youth Center.

President Byers said he thought the IV-D Commissioner was hired to do this. Judge Rush said the IV-D Commissioners only works a
limited amount of time per week and also has some administrative duties. When President Byers asked if area services are overlapping,
Judge Rush responded there are some duplications and some gaps in services.

Councilmember Fruitt asked who will select and supervise this person. Commissioner Knochel, who was in the audience, said that will be
Judge Rush’s responsibility.

Councilmember Kemper said communication will be one of the biggest issues if this moves forward, and he thinks there should be regular
meetings to help direct this person. Judge Rush said there will be an oversight committee and she thinks this person will also come to all
Council meeting to submit regular reports. She would like this position to start in January 2007.

President Byers noted that the adjusted 2007 Budget shows an additional $100,000 to fund this position in the Commissioners’ Budget line
item 42-10, Other Professional Services.

Public Comment

John F. Webber, who has a background in Business Administration and as an executive with the Boy Scouts of America, proposed
expanding the scope of youth services to emphasize prevention. He said he experienced the power of volunteer involvement while
working in the Boy Scout organization and envisions such an organization working in prevention and the mediation of youth services.

Commissioner Knochel introduced Jason Kniola, new Cary Home Director, who was in the audience. Mr. Kniola said his experience in
Social Services extends from House Staff to Therapist. His vision is to rehabilitate youth.

Patsy Hoyer, speaking on behalf of the League of Women Voters, supports the Juvenile Justice Center as long as assessment is a major
component. She said the League is concerned about who will coordinate mental health and substance abuse issues. She supports this
contract position as a coordinator between the Juvenile Center and private services in the community.

ORDINANCE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES for 2007, 2" Reading

Attorney Luhman explained this was first introduced at the beginning of the 2007 Budget Hearings on August 21, 2006 and sets forth the

appropriations and tax rates for 2007. It includes attachments including Budget Forms 4-A and 4-B, passed on first reading on August 21,
2007, and amendments to the Budget that were included in the Council’s Budget Hearings as well as those discussed this afternoon.

(quote)
Budget Form 4 (Rev. 1985)

ORDINANCE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES

Be it ordained by the County Council of Tippecanoe, Indiana: that for the expenses of the County government and its institutions for the
year ending December 31, 2007, the sums of money shown on Budget form 4-A are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the
several funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated
shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided for by
law. In addition, for the purposes of raising revenues to meet the necessary expense of County government, tax rates are shown on Budget
Form 4-B and included herein. Two (2) copies of Budget Forms 4-A and 4-B for all funds and departments are made a part of the budget
report submitted herewith.



209

Presented to the County Council of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, and read in full for the first time this 21* day of August 2006.

Attest:
Robert A. Plantenga, Auditor David S. Byers, President

Presented to the County Council of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, and read in full for the second time, and adopted, this 12th day of
September, 2006, by the following vote:

David S. Byers
Ronald L. Fruitt
Jeffrey A. Kemper
Betty J. Michael
Thomas P. Murtaugh
Kathy Vernon

Kevin L. Underwood

ATTEST:
Robert A. Plantenga, Auditor

APPROVED BY: TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 12, 2006.

David S. Byers, President Betty J. Michael
Ronald L. Fruitt Thomas P. Murtaugh
Jeffrey A. Kemper | Kevin L. Underwood
ATTEST:

Robert A. Plantenga, Auditor Kathy Vernon

PUBLISHED BUDGET FIGURES FOR 2007 ARE:

2006 Net Assessed Valuation Estimate (80% of 2005 Net Assessment) $5,899,670,000

Complete details of budget estimates by fund and/or departments may be seen at the County Auditors Office.

Fund Fund Name Budget Maximum Excessive Current
Estimate Estimated Funds Levy Appeals Tax Levies
to be Raised
001 County General $34,200,000 $18,100,000 $250,000 $16,526,468
010 Cumulative Capital Dev  $2,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,445421
011 Cumulative Bridge $6,700,000 $2,700,000 $0 $2,581,108
020 Jail Lease/Rental $1,200,000 $1,400,000 $0 $1,098,815
101 County Highway $4,300,000 $0 $0 $0
102 Local Road & Street $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0
105 Excise Surtax $800,000 , 30 $0 $0
106 Wheel Tax $100,000 $0 $0 $0
176 E-911 $1,900,000 $0 $0 $0
281 Reassessment 2006 $600,000 $280,000 $0 $265,485
301 EDIT $5,000,000 $0 $0 $0
570 Welfare/F & C $15,000,000 $13,000,000 $0 $7,470,465
571 Children’s Psych Treat $300,000 $300,000 $0 $0
Welfare/HCI $0 $360,000 $0 $320,975
Welfare/ MAW $0 $450,000 $0 $405,603
Welfare/CSHCN $0 $110,000 $0 $95,870 TOTAL
$75,600,000 $38,200,000 $250,000 $30,210,210

The 2007 estimated maximum levy
limitation of the unit is: $38,200,000
(unquote)

2007 BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS: Auditor Plantenga

1*Reading Amended  Change
General Fund Revenue

15-10 COIT $5,896,064 $6,167,122  $271,058 2007 Certification from the DLGF

Auditor Plantenga reported that, following the 2007 Budget Hearings, he received the certified COIT amount that is $271,058 higher than
anticipated. He said this 9.25% increase over the 2006 amount is due to the Family & Children levy increase. Since the COIT amount is
higher than expected, he proposed putting some of the increase into a COIT Reserve Fund so that, if COIT comes in lower next year, it
would be available for access. If the Council sets the maximum COIT increase at 7%, this year $127,100 could be put into a COIT
Reserve Fund for General Fund only as a revenue source in some future year.

Councilmember Fruitt asked how this would differ from the Rainy Day Fund. Auditor Plantenga responded that Rainy day money is used
to pay for something specific and this would be used as a revenue source for the entire General Fund. Attorney Luhman advised putting

— any amount above a certain percent increase into the existing Rainy Day Fund so a new fund doesn’t have to be created. He thinks the end
result will be the same.

¢ Councilmember moved to place $127,100 into the Rainy Day Fund in the Council’s Budget, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt.

When President Byers established that the $300,000 of Cum Bridge Interest is still reflected in the 2007 Revenue, a discussion ensued
regarding the Commissioners’ commitment.

Attorney Luhman reviewed the terms set out in Resolution 2006-29-CM that authorized $300,000 of interest from Cum Bridge to be used
to support the 2007 Budget for the purpose of providing 2% raises and providing $135,000 of monies to be used for merit pay in 2007. He



210

explained that the discussion during Budget Hearings was that, if the COIT receipts came in less than estimated, the Commissioners would
authorize an additional amount of Cum Bridge Interest to support the raises and merit pay funding. By the time Resolution 2006-29-CM
was adopted, the COIT number was received so it was clear the Commissioners did not need to authorize any additional Cum Bridge
Interest to support 2% raises and merit pay.

Councilmember Vernon said she understood during the Budget Hearings that $300,000 was given unconditionally, not based on COIT.
However, if COIT came in lower than expected, the Commissioners would increase the amount of Cum Bridge Interest. She said the
Council appreciates the $300,000 because it accomplishes the 2% raise, merit pay, and $100,000 for the contractual position to help the
youth.

President Byers thought the merit pay should be lowered from 2% to 1%, the same level as last year.

Attorney Luhman explained the 2007 Budget has no percentage for merit pay but a maximum dollar amount of $135,000 is available for
use as merit pay.

President Byers proposed cutting merit pay in half and giving back $100,000 of Cum Bridge Interest and putting $100,000 in the Rainy
Day Fund.

Councilmember Vernon objected to cutting the merit pay amount because she thinks it is worthwhile and should keep going forward.
e Councilmember Fruitt called for the question and the motion to place $127,100 into the Rainy Day Fund carried.

1*Reading Amended  Change
County Assessor

11-10  Full Time Employee  $30,120 $29,620 -$500 Request included $1,000 for Level 2
Certification rather than $500

Sheriff

16-20  Sheriff Retirement ~ $748,220  $755,703 $7,483 2% pay increase for Sheriff Deputies
Cary Home

16-10  Retirement $;47,532 $44,551 -$2,981 Error in formula (included the Reg PT)
Commissioners

42-10  Other Professional $69,230  $169,230 $100,00 Youth Services Executive Director
Services Contract

Court Services: Substance Abuse/Mental Health Fund 575

11-10  Full Time Employees $286,136  $288,449 $2,313 Smith to Drug Court Grant ($40,305)
Kirts from Violence in Community
Fund ($42,618)

12-20  Part-time-Other $24,000 $19,000 -$5,000

43-20  Legal Services $130,000 50,000 -$80,000 No longer use CAPS & no Theft Talks

Court Services: Violence in Community

11-10 Full Time Employees  $134,952 $92,334  -$42,618 Kirts moved to Substance
Abuse/Mental Health Fund 575

Visitors & Convention Bureau

Councilmember Fruitt reported that he and Councilmember Murtaugh met with the Convention & Visitors Director and Vice President
after the Budget Hearings regarding their 2007 Budget. Since they have their own board, he said they don’t think the Council should -
address line items in their budget but just approve or disapprove it. He said he and Councilmember Murtaugh think this budget should be
revisited and the 3% raise approved.

Councilmember Murtaugh said Jo Wade, the Director, shared comparisons of salaries with other similar sized counties and our salaries are
in line or a little lower. He said the Council needs to keep in mind that those are funds that generate money for the County.

President Byers countered that a number of comparisons can be made with other counties such as the number of employees in a
department as well as salary amounts.

Councilmember Kemper said, after having the opportunity to speak with Jo Wade, he has changed his mind and now thinks the 3% raise
should be approved.

e Councilmember Fruitt moved to revisit the Convention & Visitors Bureau 2007 Budget and approve the Budget as proposed with a
3% salary increase, seconded by Councilmember Vernon; motion carried with 1 no vote by Councilmember Byers.

ANCILLARY: New Floating Court Reporter Position

Councilmember Kemper expressed his concern regarding the apparent lack of consistency and cooperation among the judges and some
personnel regarding the approval of a new Floating Court Reporter in the Ancillary Budget. He feels it would be in the County’s best
interest to withdraw that funding for 2007.

Councilmember Fruitt asked Councilmember Kemper if he thinks part-time funding that was cut in all the courts due to the anticipation of

this new position should be reinstated. Councilmember Kemper said he is not interested in reinstating any part-time or overtime at this

point.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to withdraw funding in the amount of $30,884 for the new Floating Court Reporter position in the
Full Time Employee line, seconded by Councilmember Murtaugh.

President Byers asked Councilmember Kemper if he thinks some Part-time funding should be reinstated for Ancillary if funding for the
full time position is withdrawn. Councilmember Kemper responded he would suggest increasing Part-time $12,000.



* Councilmember Kemper amended his motion to move to withdraw funding in the amount of $30,884 for the new Floating Court
Reporter position in the Full time Employee line and increase the Part-time line $12,000, seconded by Councilmember Murtaugh.

Councilmember Murtaugh questioned if some of the Part-time funding should be divided among all the courts. Councilmember Kemper

responded it probably should be, but the courts can request additional Part-time funds next year. Councilmember Murtaugh then

suggested adding only $6,000 to bring the total Part-time for Ancillary to $10,000.

* Councilmember Kemper revised his motion a second time to withdraw funding in the amount of $30,884 for the new Floating Court
Reporter position in the Full time Employee line and increase the Part-time line $6,000 for a total of $10,000 in the Ancillary Budget,
seconded by Councilmember Murtaugh; motion carried.

Councilmember Vernon established that the Floating Court Reporter position is still created but only the funding is withdrawn for 2007.

¢ Councilmember Fruitt moved to approve the Ordinance for Appropriations and Tax Rates as amended, seconded by Councilmember
Murtaugh.

President Byers called for public comment before the vote.

There being no comment, Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote:

Dave Byers " Yes
Ron Fruitt Yes
Jeff Kemper Yes
Betty Michael Yes
Tom Murtaugh Yes
Kathy Vernon ‘ Yes
Kevin Underwood Yes

e The motion to approve the Ordinance for appropriations and Tax Rates as amended passed 7 — 0 on second reading..

ORDINANCE 2006-21-CL: Fixing the Compensation of all County Officers, Deputies and Other Employees, and Fixing the Number
of Deputies and Other Employees for Each County Office, Department, Commission, or Agency

Ordinance 2006-21-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution Book in the County Auditor’s Office.
¢ Councilmember Fruitt moved to approve Ordinance 2006-21-CL on first reading, seconded by Councilmember Michael.

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote:

Kathy Vernon Yes
Kevin Underwood Yes
Tom Murtaugh Yes
Betty Michael Yes
Ron Fruitt Yes
Jeff Kemper Yes
Dave Byers Yes

e The motion to approve Ordinance 2006-21-CL passed 7 — 0 on first reading.

¢  Councilmember Fruitt moved to suspend the rules and allow a vote on second reading the same day presented, seconded by
Councilmember Kemper; motion carried.

e Councilmember Fruitt moved to approve Ordinance 2006-21-CL on second reading, seconded by Councilmember Michael.

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote:

Jeff Kemper Yes
Kevin Underwood Yes
Ron Fruitt Yes
Tom Murtaugh Yes
Dave Byers Yes
Kathy Vernon Yes
Betty Michael Yes

e The motion to approve Ordinance 2006-21-CL passed 7 — 0 on second and final reading.
2007 SALARY STATEMENTS

o Councilmember Michael moved to approve the 2007 Salary Statements to reflect a 2% increase for each employee in the 2007
Budget, seconded by Councilmember Murtaugh; motion carried.

RESOLUTION 2006-25-CL: Confirms Funding of Community Mental Retardation Centers

Resolution 2006-25-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution Book in the County Auditor’s Office.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve Resolution 2006-25-CL, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt; motion carried.
RESOLUTION 2006-26-CL: Confirms Funding of Community Mental Health Centers

Resolution 2006-26-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution Book in the County Auditor’s Office.
e Councilmember Murtaugh moved to approve Resolution 2006-26-CL, seconded by Councilmember Michael; motion carried.

RESOLUTION 2006-27-CL: Confirms and Ratifies 2007 Salary of County Coroner
Resolution 2006-27-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution Book in the County Auditor’s Office.

¢ Councilmember Underwood moved to approve Resolution 2006-27-CL, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt; motion carried.

211






